UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of February 2020 Commission File Number: 1-31349

THOMSON REUTERS CORPORATION

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

333 Bay Street, Suite 400
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R2, Canada
(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F □ Form 40-F ⊠

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): □

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

THOMSON REUTERS CORPORATION (Registrant)

By: /s/ Marc E. Gold

Name: Marc E. Gold

Title: Deputy Company Secretary

Date: February 20, 2020

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number Description

99.1 News release dated February 20, 2020 – Thomson Reuters Update on CEO Succession Planning



Thomson Reuters Update on CEO Succession Planning

TORONTO, **February 20, 2020** – Thomson Reuters today issued the following statement in response to a Reuters report on CEO succession planning:

"As the company made clear in its <u>statement of October 20, 2019</u>, the Board of Directors considers succession planning and benchmarking for all key executives a matter of good governance.

No decision has yet been taken by the Board on new leadership. An update on progress in the search for a new chief executive officer will be provided as part of the company's fourth-quarter and full-year 2019 results on February 25, 2020."

Thomson Reuters

Thomson Reuters is a leading provider of business information services. Our products include highly specialized information-enabled software and tools for legal, tax, accounting and compliance professionals combined with the world's most global news service – Reuters. For more information on Thomson Reuters, visit tr.com and for the latest world news, reuters.com.

CONTACTS

MEDIA David Crundwell Head of Corporate Affairs +44 79 0989 8605 david.crundwell@tr.com INVESTORS Frank J. Golden Head of Investor Relations +1 646 223 5288 frank.golden@tr.com

thomsonreuters.com